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The Board of Directors 
First H.E.L.P., Inc. 
Worcester, Massachusetts 

Opinion 

Greenberg, Rosenblatt, Kull & Bitsoli, P.C. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

Independent Auditors' Report 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of First H.E.L.P., Inc. (a nonprofit 
organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2023 and 
2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of First H.E.L.P., Inc. as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the changes 
in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We 
are required to be independent of First H.E.L.P., Inc. and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about First 
H.E.L.P., lnc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of First H.E.L.P., lnc.'s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about First H.E.L.P., lnc.'s ability to continue as a 
going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Worcester, Massachusetts 
March 5, 2025 

JJ~,li~KJ~ r;~,/1r, 
GREENBERG, ROSENBLATT, KULL & BITSOLI, P.C. 



Cash 

Contributions receivable 

Prepaid expenses 

FIRST H.E.L.P., INC. 
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

DECEMBER 31, 

ASSETS 

Software and website development, net 

Equipment, net 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS (DEFICIT} 

Liabilities: 

Credit card payable 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 

Deferred revenue 

Total liabilities 

Net assets (deficit): 

Without donor restrictions 

With donor restrictions 

Total net assets (deficit) 

Total liabilities and net assets (deficit) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2023 

12,808 

16,000 

16,516 

194 

45,518 

6,544 

52,100 

58,644 

(13,126) 

(13,126) 

45,518 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

2022 

163,479 

4,000 

34,509 

625 

202,613 

846 

39,678 

113,976 

154,500 

(76,262) 

124,375 

48,113 

$ 202,613 



FIRST H.E.L.P., INC. 
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 

2023 2022 

Without Donor With Donor Without Donor With Donor 
Restdctions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total 

Revenues: 
Contributions $ 275,381 $ 335,376 $ 610,757 $ 369,796 $ 422,747 $ 792,543 
Other miscellaneous 1,591 - 1,591 2,391 - 2,391 
Net assets released from restrictions 459,751 (459,751) - 357,317 {357,317) 

Total revenues 736,723 (124,375) 612,348 729,504 65,430 794,934 

Expenses: 
Program services: 

Family weekend 271,413 - 271,413 211,383 - 211,383 
Care packages and family support 30,247 - 30,247 101,161 - 101,161 
Training and retreats 137,795 - 137,795 248,029 - 248,029 
General awareness and memorial 38,955 - 38,955 151,681 - 151,681 
Scholarships 41,091 - 41,091 37,125 - 37,125 

Total program services __ 519,501 - __ 519,501 749,379 - 749,379 

Support services: 
General and administrative 115,913 - 115,913 158,306 - 158,306 
Fundraising 38,173 - 38,173 36,875 - 36,875 

Total support services 154,086 - 154,086 195,181 - 195,181 

Total expenses 673,587 - 673,587 944,560 - 944,560 

Change in net assets 63,136 (124,375) (61,239) (215,056) 65,430 (149,626) 

Net assets (deficit) - beginning (76,262) 124,375 48,113 138,794 58,945 197,739 

Net assets (deficit) - ending $ (13,126) $ - $ (13,126) $ (76,262) $ 124,375 ~~ 113 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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Event venues and conferences 
Travel and meals 
Support and allowances 
Salaries and wages 
Payroll taxes 
Contracted services 
Legal and accounting 
Advertising and marketing 
Printing and publication 
Website maintenance and hosting 
Office software and supplies 
Postage 
Bank and processing fees 
Payroll processing fees 
Education and training 
Depreciation and amortization 
Insurance 
Other 

Care 
Packages 

Family and Family 
Weekend Support 

$ 163,207 $ 
61,166 
21,320 17,351 

7,494 11,240 
592 888 

7,945 

7,853 

768 

-
-

1,836 

$ 271,413 $ 30,247 

FIRST H.E.L.P., INC. 
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Program Services 

General 
Training Awareness 

and and 
Retreats Memorial Scholarships Total 

$ $ 18,210 $ $ 181,417 
44,662 475 106,303 

37,048 75,719 
14,987 18,734 3,747 56,202 

1,184 1,480 296 4,440 
38,229 46,174 

-
-

14,243 22,096 
-

5,873 56 6,697 

17,993 17,993 

624 2,460 

$ 137,795 $ 38,955 $ 41,091 $ 519,501 

Sueeort Services 

General 
and 

Administration Fundraising 

$ $ 350 
2,650 7,041 

18,661 
1,554 

320 8,600 
40,729 
13,037 13,036 

1,088 120 
8,526 

13,632 8,333 
1,090 

702 
1,904 
2,668 

431 
3,798 
5,123 693 

$ 115,913 $ 38,173 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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Total 
Total Expenses 

$ 350 $ 181,767 
9,691 115,994 

75,719 
18,661 74,863 

1,554 5,994 
8,920 55,094 

40,729 40,729 
26,073 26,073 

1,208 23,304 
8,526 8,526 

21,965 21,965 
1,090 7,787 

702 702 
1,904 1,904 
2,668 2,668 

431 18,424 
3,798 3,798 
5,816 __ 8,276 

$ 154,Qf313 i__f373_,587 



Event venues and conferences 
Travel and meals 
Support and allowances 
Salaries and wages 
Payroll taxes 
Contracted services 
Legal and accounting 
Advertising and marketing 
Printing and publication 
Website maintenance and hosting 
Office software and supplies 
Postage 
Bank and processing fees 
Payroll processing fees 
Depreciation and amortization 
Insurance 
Other 

Care 
Packages 

Family and Family 
W_e_ekend S_yQQQ.ct 

$ 113,849 $ 
58,262 
11,585 72,440 
14,363 21,544 

1,302 1,953 
3,950 

7,209 1,116 

819 4,108 

44 

$ 211,383 $ 101,161 

FIRST H.E.L.P., INC. 
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 

Program Services 

General 
Training Awareness 

and and 
Retreats Memorial Scholarships Total 

$ 43,418 $ 33,036 $ $ 190,303 
103,367 30,375 192,004 

4,471 10,169 29,293 127,958 
28,725 35,906 7,181 107,719 

2,604 3,255 651 9,765 
25,086 30,779 59,815 

13,439 2,935 24,699 

2,615 2,769 10,311 

19,800 19,800 
-

4,504 2,457 7,005 

$ 248,029 $ 151,681 $ 37,125 $ 749,379 

Sueeort Services 

General 
and 

Administration Fundraising 

$ $ 2,251 
3,521 6,886 

35,906 
3,255 
4,249 5,000 

35,377 
15,858 11,178 
11,075 600 
15,998 
19,163 10,405 
2,097 171 
2,415 
2,481 

812 
4,525 
1,574 384 

$ 158,306 $ 36,875 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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Total 
Total Expenses 

$ 2,251 $ 192,554 
10,407 202,411 

127,958 
35,906 143,625 

3,255 13,020 
9,249 69,064 

35,377 35,377 
27,036 27,036 
11,675 36,374 
15,998 15,998 
29,568 29,568 

2,268 12,579 
2,415 2,415 
2,481 2,481 

812 20,612 
4,525 4,525 
1,958 __ 8,963 

$ 195,181 $ 944,560 



Operating activities: 
Change in net assets 

FIRST H.E.L.P., INC. 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash 
provided by (used in) operating activities: 
Depreciation and amortization 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 

Contributions receivable 
Prepaid expenses 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 
Deferred revenue 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 

Investing activities: 
Acquisition of equipment 

Financing activities: 
Credit card advances (repayments), net 

Net increase (decrease) in cash 

Cash - beginning 

Cash - ending 

2023 

$ (61,239) 

18,424 

(16,000) 
4,000 

12,422 
(113,976) 

(156,369) 

5,698 

(150,671) 

163,479 

$ 12,808 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

Cash paid during the year for interest $ 75 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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2022 

$ (149,626) 

20,612 

345,000 
(4,000) 
22,178 

(216,024) 

18,140 

(674) 

(5,734) 

11,732 

151,747 

$ 163,479 

$ 



FIRST H.E.L.P., INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022 

(1) NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES 

First H.E.L.P., Inc. (the Organization) is a Massachusetts nonprofit organization established to 
serve first responders across the United States by providing education services to reduce mental 
health stigma, providing support to families of first responders suffering from post-traumatic 
stress, acknowledging the service and sacrifice of first responders lost to suicide, and bringing 
awareness to suicide and mental health issues. The Organization's support comes from 
corporate, foundation, and individual donor contributions (Note 8). 

The Organization fulfills its mission by focusing its efforts on the following programs: 

Family Weekend: 
An annual extended retreat sponsored for first responders and their families to meet and 
attend a dinner and various events moderated by trained professionals to teach coping 
skills. 

Care Packages and Family Support: 
Care packages and financial support provided to families affected by first responder 
suicide. 

Training and Retreats: 
Workshops and mentoring sessions conducted to inform first responders on the physical 
and psychological effects of job-related stress and to reduce the effects of post-traumatic 
stress. 

General Awareness and Memorial: 
Conferences and social media campaigns sponsored to raise suicide awareness and 
funding provided for a monument honoring first responders lost to suicide to be placed in 
Heroes Memorial Park in Rockwall, Texas (Heroes Memorial Park) (Note 10). 

Scholarships: 
College scholarships provided to children affected by first responder suicide. 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis of Accounting: 
The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America (U.S. GAAP). 
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FIRST H.E.L.P., INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Adoption of New Accounting Standard: 
On January 1, 2023, the Organization adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB), 
Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-13, Financial Instruments- Credit Losses (Topic 
326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, (ASU 2016-13), which requires 
the measurement of expected credit losses using the current expected credit loss (CECL) 
methodology. ASU 2016-13 and the CECL methodology is applicable to the Organization's 
contributions receivable and is more comprehensive than the incurred loss methodology, 
based on losses "probable" to occur, that it replaces. The CECL methodology requires the use 
of an allowance account to record expected credit losses based on historical data and 
information, current economic conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasted 
information about future events. Contributions receivable, net of the allowance account 
determined using CECL methodology, represents the amount expected to be collected. 

The Organization adopted the requirements of ASU 2016-13 using the modified retrospective 
method. There were no contributions receivable at adoption of ASU 2016-13, therefore, there 
was no impact on the Organization's financial statements. 

Basis of Presentation: 
The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to 
two classes of net assets that are based upon the existence or absence of donor restrictions, 
as follows: 

Net assets without donor restrictions are resources available to support 
operations without donor or granter-imposed restrictions. The board of 
directors of the Organization may elect to designate such resources for 
specific purposes. There were no board designated net assets without 
donor restrictions at December 31, 2023 and 2022. 

Net assets with donor restrictions are resources restricted by donors or 
granters for a particular purpose or for use in a future period (Note 3). The 
Organization's donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature and 
expire when the resources are used in accordance with donor instructions 
or when program restrictions have lapsed. 

Contributions Receivable: 
Contributions receivable represent promises to give that are expected to be collected within 
one year. Management periodically assesses the collectability of individual accounts and 
establishes an allowance for credit losses, if necessary, using the CECL methodology. 
Accounts are written off when deemed uncollectible. There was no allowance for credit losses 
at December 31, 2023 and 2022. 

Software, Website Development, and Equipment: 
Software, website development, and equipment are stated at cost and amortized or 
depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful life of three years. 
Management periodically evaluates software, website development, and equipment for 
impairment. No impairment loss was reported in 2023 and 2022. 
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FIRST H.E.L.P., INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Revenue Recognition: 
Grants and contributions are recognized as revenue when cash and promises to give are 
unconditionally received or pledged. Management determines whether a contribution or grant 
is conditional or unconditional. 

A contribution is conditional if it includes a barrier that must be overcome, and either a right of 
return of an asset or a right of release of a promise to transfer an asset exists. A barrier may 
include stipulations regarding a measure of performance that limits the Organization's conduct 
of an activity. The Organization reports conditional contributions as deferred revenue until 
barriers are overcome. There were no conditional contributions or promises to give at 
December 31, 2023. Conditional contributions related to the Organization's training program 
were included in deferred revenue at December 31, 2022, and recognized in 2023 when 
performance requirements were satisfied. 

Grants and contributions with donor restrictions are recognized as net assets with donor 
restrictions when unconditionally received or pledged. Transfers are made to net assets 
without donor restrictions as costs are incurred or when program restrictions have lapsed. 

Contributions of nonfinancial assets are recognized at fair value if they create value to the 
Organization and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. There 
were no donated nonfinancial assets in 2023 and 2022. 

Functional Allocation of Expenses: 
The costs of providing program and support services have been summarized on a functional 
basis in the statement of activities. The statement of functional expenses presents the detail 
of expenses by function. Expenses that can be specifically identified with a program are 
allocated directly to that program in the statement of functional expenses. Other expenses are 
allocated across functions as determined by management, with salaries, wages and payroll 
taxes allocated based on estimated time and effort. 

Joint Costs of Activities that Include Fundraising: 
The Organization achieves some of its program and general and administrative goals through 
online promotion and in-person events that include requests for contributions. Joint costs of 
these activities consisting of advertising and marketing and printing and publication costs 
totaled approximately $49,000 and 63,000 in 2023 and 2022, respectively, are allocated in the 
accompanying statements of functional expenses. 

Advertising and Marketing: 
Advertising and marketing promote the Organization's programs to first responders and their 
families and potential donors. The costs of advertising and marketing are expensed as 
incurred and totaled approximately $26,000 and $27,000 in 2023 and 2022, respectively. 
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FIRST H.E.L.P., INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022 

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Compensated Absences: 
Compensation for sick and vacation time available to certain employees has not been accrued 
since it cannot be reasonably estimated. The Organization recognizes this compensation 
when it is paid. 

Tax-Exempt Status: 
The Organization qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501 ( c)(3) of the United 
States Internal Revenue Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes is required on 
program services provided. 

Uncertain tax positions are evaluated to assess whether there is a greater than 50% 
probability they will be sustained upon examination by tax authorities. Management believes 
there are no uncertain tax positions below this threshold that would require a liability to be 
recognized for an entity level tax plus related interest and penalties as of December 31, 2023. 

Use of Estimates: 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management 
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial 
statements and accompanying notes. Although these estimates are based on management's 
knowledge of current events and actions it may undertake in the future, they may ultimately 
differ from actual results. 

Reclassifications: 
Certain amounts in the 2022 financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the 
2023 presentation with no effect on previously reported change in net assets or net assets 
(deficit). 

(3) NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Net assets with donor restrictions related to expenditures for specified programs at December 31, 
are summarized as follows: 

Program 2023 2022 

Family Weekend $ $ 90,000 

Scholarships 34,375 

$ $ 124,375 
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FIRST H.E.L.P., INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022 

(4) LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 

Financial assets totaling $29,000 as of December 31, 2023, were available to meet cash needs 
for general expenditures within one year, consisting of cash of $13,000 and contributions 
receivable of $16,000. There were no financial assets available for use to meet cash needs for 
general expenditures as of December 31, 2022, as deferred revenues (Note 2) and net assets 
with donor restrictions (Note 3) exceeded the Organization's total financial assets. 

The Organization relies primarily on subsequent contributions to provide liquidity in future periods 
(Note 9) and has available a revolving line of credit with a commercial lender (Note 7). 

(5) SOFTWARE AND WEBSITE DEVELOPMENT 

Software and website development, net consists of the following at December 31: 

Training software 

Website development 

Accumulated amortization 

2023 

$ 40,199 

19,200 

59,399 

(42,883) 

$ 16,516 

2022 

$ 40,199 

19,200 

59,399 

(24,890) 

$ 34,509 

Amortization expense totaled approximately $18,000 and $20,000 in 2023 and 2022, 
respectively. Software and website development costs are expected to be fully amortized in 
2024. 

(6) EQUIPMENT 

Equipment, net consists of the following at December 31: 

Computer equipment 

Accumulated depreciation 

$ 2,518 

(2,324) 

$ 194 

$ 2,518 

(1,893) 

$ 625 

Depreciation expense was less than $1,000 in both 2023 and 2022. 
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FIRST H.E.L.P., INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022 

(7) CREDIT CARD PAYABLE 

The Organization has a $15,000 unsecured revolving line of credit with a commercial lender, of 
which approximately $8,000 was unused at December 31, 2023 (Note 4). Advances are payable 
on demand, including interest of 23.49% at December 31, 2023. 

(8) CONCENTRATIONS 

Approximately 55% and 45% of the Organization's contributions came from the same two donors 
in 2023 and 2022, respectively. One of these donors, who provided 26% and 29% of total 
contributions in 2023 and 2022, respectively, discontinued contributions in 2024, causing the 
Organization to significantly reduce its training program activities. 

Approximately 94% of contributions receivable were from one donor at December 31, 2023. 

(9) GOING CONCERN 

The accompanying financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes 
the Organization will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its 
assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of operations. 

In 2023, the Organization experienced a significant decline in contributions, a decrease in net 
assets of approximately $61,000, and negative cash flows from operations of approximately 
$156,000. In addition, the Organization's liabilities exceeded its financial assets (Note 4) by 
approximately $30,000 at December 31, 2023. These factors, as well as uncertain economic 
conditions affecting future contributions, create uncertainty about the Organization's ability to 
continue as a going concern. 

The Organization plans to adjust program and support service spending to the level of 
contributions and other funding available in the event future contributions are insufficient to fund 
budgeted operating expenses (Note 4). 

In 2024, the Organization received approximately $661,000 of contributions, including $185,000 
from a significant 2023 donor (Note 8) and $16,000 included in contributions receivable at 
December 31, 2023. These contributions allowed the Organization to continue to provide 
program and support services in accordance with donor restrictions, including the acquisition of a 
$174,000 monument that was placed in service at Heroes Memorial Park (Note 1) in September 
2024. 

(10) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has evaluated events and transactions occurring after December 31, 2023, through 
March 5, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued, and has determined 
there are no subsequent events requiring adjustment to or disclosure in the financial statements, 
except as disclosed in Note 8 and 9 above. 
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